
State of Florida

11- l (*) ...1

-M-E-M-O-R-A-N-D-U-Mr..,;' o 
i-i'fr-l'l-.. l-- ,7:\" n

E. t ).1 1t

April30,2013DATE:

TO:

FROM:

RE:

GP /-'t

Office of Commission Clerk 
o\ ! '/

Lynn M. Deamer, Chief of Auditing, Office of Auditing and Perform alysis

Docket No.: 130001-EI
Company Name: Tampa Electric Company
Company Code: EI806
Audit Purpose: A3a Capacity Cost Recovery Clause
Audit Control No.: l3-016-2-4

Attached is the final audit report for the Utility stated above. I am sending the Utility a copy of
the audit report. If the Utility desires to file a response to the audit report, it should send a

response to the Office of Commission Clerk. There were confidential work papers associated
with this audit.

LD/th
Attachment: AuditReport

cc: Office of Auditing and Performance Analysis File

i.-t |.r1-i1- !,,',.i 
:' 

' r-

{.i23h0 &P,tss

FPSC. CUTi; ii33](]I,I CLTNK



State of Florida

ffi$hlir.$DrfireG.ornrrnirafrnn
Office of Auditing and Performance Analysis

Bureau of Auditing
Tampa District Offrce

Auditor's Report

Tampa Electric Company
Capacity Cost Recovery Clause

Twelve Months Ended December 31. 2012

Docket No. 130001-EI
Audit Control No. 13-016-2-4

/"-^) Aprit 29,2013

Y. Stephens

Linda Hill-Srlaughter



Table of Contents

Purpose..... ......... I

Objectives and Procedures........... .........2

Audit Findings
l: Rounding of Billing Factor for Demand Customers. ...................... 4
2: Capacity Charges - Reliant Energy Services..... ...........6
3: Capacity Rate - Security Add-On..... ......,..,7

Exhibit
1: Calculation of Final True-Up Amount..... .....................8



Purpose

To: Florida Public Service Commission

We have performed the procedures described later in this report to meet the agreed-upon
objectives set forth by the Division of Accounting and Finance in its audit service request dated

January 16,2013. We have applied these procedures to the attached sunmary exhibit and to several
related schedules prepared by Tampa Electic Company in support of its 2012 filing for the Capacity
Cost Recovery Clause in Docket No. 130001-EL

This audit was performed following General Standards and Fieldwork Standards found in
the AICPA Statements on Standards for Attestation Engagements. Our report is based on agreed-

upon procedures. The report is intended only for internal Commission use.



Ob&ctives and Procedures

General

Definitions

Utility refers to the Tampa Electric Company.
CCRC refers to the Capacity Cost Recovery Clause.

Revenues

Qrcratins Revenues

Objectives: The objectives were to determine the actual Kilowatt Hours (KWH) sold for the period
January l, 2012, through December 31, 201.2, and whether the Utility applied the Commission
approved cost recovery factor to actual KWH sales for the CCRC.

Procedures: We obtained ttre Utility's revenues schedules by month and customer class. We
taced revenues to the general ledger. We calculated general ledger revenues net of RAF and agreed

to the Utility's CCRC True-Up Filing. We selectively tested the Utility's revenue calculations using
either the Kilowatt Hour (KWH) or the billing demand ftW) times the Commission authorized
rates. We documented the application of Commission approved capacity cost recovery factors to
customer bills. See Finding l.

Transmission Revenues

Objective: The objective was to determine whether Transmission Revenues derived from the non-

separated, non-Energy Broker Network, wholesale energy sales wcre credited to the CCRC per

Commission Order No. PSC-99-25 I 2-FOF-EI.

Procedures: We obtained and examined the Utility's Capacity Purchases and Capacity Sales Detail
Schedules. We examined the vendor invoices applicable to the non-Energy Broker Network and

documented the Transmission Revenues recorded in the CCRC Filing. We verified that the

Transmission Revenues were a net component of capacity costs recorded in the CCRC Clause. No
exceptions were noted.

Expense

Security Expense

Objective: The objective was to verify that security cost items that should be recovered in base

rates are not included in CCRC for recovery.

Procedures: We scanned the general ledger account detail for vendors charging security costs to
the Utility. We compared these vendors to a list of the vendors who charged costs to CCRC. We
found no instance where security vendor costs were charged to the CCRC.



Purchase Power Contracts

Objective: The objective \ilas to determine whether the invoices for the capacrty puchase amounts
are in accordance with terms and conditions of the contact.

Procedures: We reconciled the purchases detail and sales detail schedules to the fuel filing of
Actual Purchases and Sales Schedule A-12. We traced total capacity costs from Schedule A-12 to
the Capacity True-Up Schedule. See Finding 2.

We selected Febnrary, March, May, November, and December 2Al2 for analysis. We taced
capacity costs from the Capacity Purchases Detail Schedule to the vendor invoices. We taced
vendor invoices to the general ledger. We selected those months having the largest dollar value of
capacity cost and verified that the capacity unit charge was calculated and applied in compliance
with the terms and conditions of the contract. See Finding 3.

True-Up

Objective: The objective was to determine if the True-Up and Interest Provision as filed was

properly calculated.

Procedures: We traced the Prior Period True-Up Provision to be collected(refunded) to
Commission Order PSC-I I-0579-FOF-EI. We traced the prior period ending true-up at December

31, 2011, to the 2012 beginning tnre-up amount. We verified the proper use of Financial

Commercial Paper rates for 2012. We traced the 2012 capacity cost components and the capacity

revenues to staff audited schedules. No exceptions were noted.

Analytical Procedures

Objective: The objective was to perform an analytical review of the Utility's CCRC Revenues and

Expenses to determine if there were any material changes or inconsistencies from the prior years

Procedures: We compared 20t2 to 2011 revenues and expenses. No material variances were

noted. Further follow-up was not required.



Audit Findings

Finding 1: Rounding of Billing Factor for Demand Customers

Audit Analysis: We performed a customers' bill test to determine whether the Commission
authorized billing factors were correctly applied to each KWH delivered and/or to the applicable
billing demand for fuel and electric service. The electric senrice includes costs for base,

conservation, environmental and capacity charges.

We agreed the customers' bills to the Utility's calculated billed amount for fuel charges for all
customer classes tested and no exceptions were found. We also agreed the Utility's calculated billed
amount for elecfic service cost for all customer classes and no exceptions were found except for the

Intemrptible Standby and Supplemental Service (SBI) and the Time of Day Firm Standby and

Supplemental Service - Optional (SBFT) customer classes.

We noted that the rate schedules for conservation and capacrty state that demand customers'

authorized rates are multiplied by 12% and4.76%o, respectively based upon the greater of the kW
per month of standby demand or kW per day of actual standby billing demand. When Staffs
lalculation was compared to the Utility's calculation for SBI and SBFT rate classes, we observed

that the Utility rounded the product of the authorized rate times the percentage multiplier to two

decimal points prior to the application of the demand charge. See both the Staffand the Utility's
calculation in Table l.

Table I
Yo)

SBFT

(Formula - Dcmand x (auth ratc x %)

Dcrnand AuthFatc %rPplicd

OI IuI G.I (d)
(bxc)

9412x $ 0.85 0.0476 - 0.04046

94l2xt 0.85 0.0476* 0.04

&I
LXI

I

!,

3 4,

(Formula = Demald x (auth ratc x Yo)

Dcmand Auth Raa %applicd

&) (!) &l (dl Id
(bxc) (axd)

9{l2x $ 1.04 0.0476- 0.&19504 $ 455.93

9t2x $ 1.04 0.O476- 0.05 $ 4?0.60

Dcned Auth Ratc o/o applicd

hI {!} (.g) (d} &t
(b xc) (axd)

30050x $ 0.58 0.12 - 0.0816 t2,452.08

30050x $ 0.68 0.12 = 0.0t 32,40.00

Diftrcncc $ 48.08

Dcmand Auth Rtr. % applied

(rl &l (xJ {41 GI
(b x c) (ax d)

30050x $ 0.90 0.12 * 0.108 $3,245.40

30050x 3 0.90 0.12= 0.ll $3J05.50



When the product of the authorized rate times the percentage multiplier is rounded to two decimals
places prior to applying that product to the billing demand, the multipliers authorized by the
Commission approved tariffis changed. The billing amor:nt is different for the customer when
rounding is not perfionned. An analysis should be prepared to determine the materiality for
applicable customer classes for rourding as opposed to not rounding.

Efrect on the General Ledger: Cannot be determined.

Effect on the Filing: Cannot be determined.



Finding 2: Capacity Charges - Reliant Energy Services

Audit Analysis: The Utility uses the Capacity Purchases Detail Schedule to record capacity costs

to the CCRC Filing. We noted that Reliant correctly invoiced the Utility for monthly capacity costs

during 2011 and 2012. However, the Utility incorrectly recorded capacrty costs in the Capacity
Pwchases Detail Schedule for the same period.

The terms of the contract between the Utility and Reliant require an annual adjustnent to the total
capacity unit rate. The adjustment is due to changes in a security charge (see Finding 3). Beginning
in January 2011, the Utility failed to adjust its Capacity Purchases Detail Schedule from the 2010

amount charged by Reliant. This error was carried forward through the end of the Reliant contract
in May 2012.

The error in recording the expense on the Capacity Purchases Detail Schedule resulted in an

overstatement of capacrty charges of $113,760 and $ 102,700 for 201I and 2A12, respectively.
Table 2 shows staffs calculation and the effect of the error made by the Utility in its 2011. w:d20l2
Capacrty Filings.

Table 2

Pcr Rcliant Contract

MW - Capacity

Capscity Ratc (pcr Conract)

Sccurity Chg ftccd upon

Contmct Tcrms)

Calcularcd Unit Price -

pcr Contract Tcrms

Jrn-Mrv 2012 Jan-Dec 20lI Jrn-Dcc 2010 Jrn-Dcc 201)9

r58 t58 158 158

$ 3.9r $ 3.91

$ 0.15 t 0.21

$ 3.91

s 0.27

$ 3.91

$ 0.08

4. l84.t2

Sch.trscrofCrcditBalancc $1,000,000 $2,000,000 $3,000,000 $ 4'q0qpq0

Chargc Pcr lnvoicc

Chargc pcr Filing (a)

Difrerencc pcr Month (b)

Difrcrcncc for Ycar

Ovcr Rccovcry

NOTES:

$ 630120

$ 650,960

$ 20,540

t 102,700

$ t02,700

$ 64r,480 S 650960 $ 660,440

$ 650,960 S 650,960 $ 660,'t40

s 9.480

$ l 13,760

$ l 13,760

(a) Chargcs arc providcd by thc Company on thc Capacity Purchascs Daail schcdulc which

traccs to the Capacity True-Up calculation.

(b) During20ll and20t2,thcUtilityissxpcnsingcapacitycxpenscforRcliantEncrgyScrviccs

basd upon thc 2010 contactual pricc. The net cfrcct upon thc filing is an ovcr-trcovcry

for both ycars totrling $216,460.

Effect on the General Ledger: None.

Effect on the Filing: Capacrty expense is overstated by $216,460 plus accrued interest.

6



Finding 3: Capacity Rate - Security Add-On

Audit Analysis: In the review of the Power Purchase Agreement (PPA) between the Utility and
Reliant Energy Services Ins., Audit Staff noted that the stated unit capacity rate is augmented by a
security charge. The contract terms state that the security charge is to be based upon the stated
balance of a Letter of Credit of which the Utility is the beneficiary. On an annual basis, this security
charge is adjusted based upon the annual outstanding balance of the Letter of Credit. The balance of
the original Letter of Credit in 2009 was $4,000,000 and should have been reduced each year by
$1,000,000. The term of the PPA was for the period January l, 2009, through May 31, 2012.

In a response to an audit document request, the Utility provided a copy of an Irevocable Standby
Letter of Credit that complied with thc terms for year one of the contract. For years two and three,
the Utility provided us with documentation showing amendments to the original Letter of Credit.
These amendments triggered a conesponding adjustnent to the security charge, in compliance with
the contract terms. For year four, the Utility stated that they were not provided with an amended
Letter of Credit. However, we noted that the vendor had adjusted the 2012 security charge.

The adjustnent to the security add-on did not comply with the contract terms since the Utility did
not receive notification of an adjustment to the balance of the Letter of Credit nor were they
informed whether an adjustnent had actually been made to the balance of the Letter of Credit. The

Utility should require parties to its conftact to comply with contract terms. See Finding 2.

Effect on the General Ledger: None

Effect on the Filing: Provided for informational purposes only



aFa.aaidaneF*EdEscJt3I5t3no'gaIe

I*

g['l
I

sl-

*B
"F

j
!d-cE

P
"E

$- 
$

tS
"9

g- 
g

nq
I

r8'$
c- 

{
'3E

$'E
i- 

c
oQ

ts

E
3"F

t9

F
E

"g
r- 

dd

F
s"g

hOid88"?
{- 

e
-Ofli"g
E

g
Jr

s,cIn$Jo-l eIa!|!ttt5tgq$dEgag

!to3E
g

ftrE
g
itt8i!E

g
E

!
38
iIF

g
E

!

rit8iEt!5!E
g
it

I

s[!g
iE

E
F

g!

fF
ifirl sJ!etfrIIII!f;q

sl80
reE
8S

!

?39'
g{i
tto"
atl
,u*'
gtt
;;10
s.t$
ouo"
H

{S
ttg"F
{E

s 
:

;;p.5
{{i 

!

iir"r
gE

t'E
ggg !
ggl'l
p: tq 

€

--r"t
p:;.{ 

t
fi-JEPIel

$8"F
E

'
ici

E
g'3

tt

F
F

;
n cg
T

 E
6

E
F

I
t H

!
!

b

it8ig 
g

lE
rri

s 
9:p

i
!f,8
lF

r!

E
F

iF
.o9 B

F
E

s
aI

gggIgE
tet'l
E

IE
 

!

ffI

sitll
-dl 

h9 58
E

l 
gF

[r

'." {r. IF
i;

E
I 

'E
=

s
o6f,aIIaJd,--Lt{F6l--iitF0sEo.lIs--36t
Uoa
I9.
.l&.lA-xri

IEuIEF


